

**THIS IS A DEATH PENALTY CASE**

Appeal No. 02-3103

11-3346

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

ANDREW SASSER,

Petitioner-Appellant.

v.

RAY HOBBS, Director,  
Arkansas Department of Correction,

Respondent-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Arkansas

Honorable Jimm Larry Hendren  
United States District Judge

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

JENNIFFER HORAN  
FEDERAL DEFENDER

By: Scott W. Braden  
Scott\_Braden@fd.org  
Ark. Bar No. 2007123  
Deborah Anne Czuba  
Deborah\_Czuba@fd.org  
Ark. Bar No: 2008271  
Assistant Federal Public Defenders  
1401 W. Capitol, Ste. 490  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
(501) 324-6114  
Counsel for Andrew Sasser

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Summary of the Case and Request for Oral Argument . . . . . i

Table of Contents . . . . . ii

Table of Authorities . . . . . vii

Jurisdictional Statement . . . . . 1

Statement of the Issues . . . . . 2

Statement of the Case . . . . . 4

Statement of Facts . . . . . 7

Summary of the Argument . . . . . 11

Argument . . . . . 14

    I.    The District Court Incorrectly Determined Mr. Sasser is  
          not Mentally Retarded . . . . . 14

        A.    The Standard of Review . . . . . 14

        B.    Introduction . . . . . 14

        C.    The Arkansas Definition of mental Retardation . . . . . 15

        D.    The District Court is Bound by the Arkansas  
              Definition of Mental Retardation . . . . . 18

          1.    Mental Retardation is to be Assessed at the  
              Time of the Offense . . . . . 19

Table of Contents (cont'd)

- a. Mr. Sasser’s IQ Score from 1994 as Adjusted is the Most Relevant to the Determination of Mental Retardation . . . . . 21
- b. A Standard Error of Measure must be Applied to this Adjusted Score . . . . . 23
- c. The District court Erred in Considering the 2010 Intelligence Test . . . . . 24
- 2. The District Court Was in Error Holding the Arkansas Statute Sets a “Bright Line” Measure of “General Intellectual Function” . . . . . 25
- E. Adaptive Behavior . . . . . 29
  - 1. Adaptive Behavior Defined . . . . . 30
  - 2. Deficits in Conceptual Skills . . . . . 32
    - a. Functional Academics . . . . . 33
    - b. Communication . . . . . 38
    - c. Self Direction . . . . . 40
  - 3. Deficits in Social Skills . . . . . 42
  - 4. Deficits in Practical Skills . . . . . 43
    - a. Home Living . . . . . 43
    - b. Work . . . . . 44
- F. Onset Before Age 18 . . . . . 51

Table of Contents (Cont'd)

|     |  |    |
|-----|--|----|
| G.  | Conclusion .....   | 51 |
| II. | Mr. Sasser Claims Presented to the District Court were<br>not Barred from Review and Should not have been<br>Dismissed .....                         | 52 |
| A.  | Standard of Review .....   | 53 |
| B.  | The Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel .....   | 53 |
| C.  | How this Issue was Presented Below .....   | 55 |
| D.  | The District Court Erred by Finding a Procedural<br>Default When Plausible State Remedies Remain .....   | 57 |
| E.  | The Burden is on the State to Prove No State<br>Court Remedies are Available .....   | 61 |
| F.  | This Court May Determine if State<br>Remedies Remain Available to Mr. Sasser .....   | 62 |
| G.  | The Procedural Bar Found by the District Court<br>Can Be Excused on a Showing of Cause and<br>Prejudice or by Showing a Miscarriage of Justice ..... | 67 |
| 1.  | This Default Is Not Adequate to Bar<br>Federal Review .....  | 68 |
| 2.  | Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Excuses<br>Any Default .....   | 70 |
| 3.  | Cause and Prejudice .....  | 72 |
| 4.  | Mr. Sasser Can Prove a Miscarriage of Justice<br>that Will Excuse Any Procedural Default .....   | 74 |

Table of Contents (Cont'd)

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| III. | Mr. Sasser's Jury was not Instructed on Essential Elements of the Offense . . . . .   | 76 |
| A.   | Standard of Review . . . . .  | 77 |
| B.   | Procedural History . . . . .  | 77 |
| C.   | Procedural Default . . . . .  | 78 |
| 1.   | Independent and Adequate Bar . . . . .  | 78 |
| 2.   | Cause and Prejudice . . . . .   | 80 |
| 3.   | Miscarriage of Justice . . . . .  | 82 |
| D.   | Discussion . . . . .  | 82 |
| 1.   | Omitting Elements of the Offense in the Jury Instruction Relieved the State of its Burden to Prove and for the Jury to Find Each and Every Element of the Offense it Charged Against Mr. Sasser . . . . . | 82 |
| 2.   | Mr. Sasser Was Deprived of the Effective Assistance of Counsel . . . . .  | 87 |
| a.   | Mr. Potter was Deficient in Failing to Object . . . . .   | 87 |
| b.   | Mr. Sasser Was Effectively Denied Counsel at a Critical Stage Which Excuses Any Showing of Prejudice . . . . .  | 88 |
| c.   | Mr. Sasser Was Prejudiced by Trial Counsel's Failure to Object . . . . .  | 90 |

Table of Contents (cont'd)

|  |    |
|--|----|
| d.    The Cumulative Effect of Mr. Potter's<br>Ineffectiveness Can Provide Prejudice . . . . . | 91 |
| Conclusion . . . . .   | 95 |
| Certificate of Service and Compliance . . . . .  | 97 |

Addendum

|            |  |
|------------|--|
| Addendum 1 | Memorandum Opinion and Order dated May 23, 2002    |
| Addendum 2 | Memorandum Opinion and Order dated January 9, 2007 |
| Addendum 3 | Order dated November 3, 2010                       |
| Addendum 4 | Memorandum Opinion and Order dated August 14, 2002 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

|   |                              |
|---|------------------------------|
| <i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1986) .....               | 80                           |
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 526 U.S. 304 (2002) .....           | 2, 4, 11, 14, 19, 60, 74, 82 |
| <i>Banks v. Horn</i> , 126 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 1997) .....        | 61                           |
| <i>Black v. Bell</i> , 664 F.3d 81 (6th Cir. 2011) .....        | 18                           |
| <i>Cargle v. Mullin</i> , 317 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2003) .....  | 94                           |
| <i>Carriger v. Stewart</i> , 132 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... | 65                           |
| <i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....          | 68                           |
| <i>Combs v. Coyle</i> , 205 F.3d269 (6th Cir. 2000) .....       | 94                           |
| <i>Dixon v. Dormire</i> , 263 F.3d 774 (8th Cir.2001) .....     | 53, 77                       |
| <i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963) .....        | 54, 81                       |
| <i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....          | 53                           |
| <i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991) .....              | 3, 70, 80                    |
| <i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....           | 19                           |
| <i>Goldblum v. Klem</i> , 510 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2007) .....     | 58                           |
| <i>Gordon v. Nagle</i> , 2 F.3d 385 (11th Cir. 1993) .....      | 61                           |
| <i>Grass v. Reitz</i> , 643 F.3d 579 (8th Cir. 2011) .....      | 53, 77                       |
| <i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005) .....          | 54                           |



Table of Authorities (Cont'd)

*Harris ex rel. Ramseyer v. Wood*, 64 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1995) . . . . . 94

*Hatch v. Oklahoma*, 58 F.3d 1447 (10th Cir. 1995) . . . . . 65

*Hill v. Anderson*, 300 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 2002) . . . . . 18

*House v. Bell*, 547 U.S. 518 (2006) . . . . . 74, 75, 82

*Howard v. Norris*, 616 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2010) . . . . . 65

*Hunt v. Houston*, 563 F.3d 695 (8th Cir. 2009) . . . . . 14

*Jackson v. Norris*, 615 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 2010) . . . . . 26, 29, 31

*Kyles v. Whitley*, 514 U.S. 419 (1995) . . . . . 92, 93

*Lindstadt v. Keane*, 239 F.3d 191 (2nd Cir. 2001) . . . . . 94

*Mackey v. Russell*, 148 Fed. App. 355, 365 (6th Cir. 2005) . . . . . 95

*Martinez v. Ryan*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_ (March 20, 2011) . . . . . 3, 54, 70, 73

*Middleton v. Roper*, 455 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2006) . . . . . 91

*Minor v. Lucas*, 697 F.2d 697 (5th Cir. 1983) . . . . . 64

*Moore v. Johnson*, 194 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 1999) . . . . . 94

*Murray v. Carrier*, 477 U.S. 478 (1986) . . . . . 2, 3, 71, 81

*Nooner v. Norris*, 499 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 2007) . . . . . 58

*Palmer v. Clarke*, 961 F.2d 771 (8th Cir. 1992) . . . . . 65

*Pavel v. Hollins*, 261 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . . 94

Table of Authorities (Cont'd)

*Pike v. Guarino*, 492 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2007) . . . . . 59, 61, 64

*Rasul v. Bush*, 542 U.S. 466 (2006) . . . . . 87

*Rhines v. Weber*, 345 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2003) . . . . . 56

*Rhines v. Weber*, 409 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2005) . . . . . 65

*Rhines v. Weber*, 544 U.S. 269 (2005) . . . . . 59, 64, 67

*Richardson v. Turner*, 716 F.2d 1059 (4th Cir. 1983) . . . . . 61

*Roberts v. Norris*, 526 F. Supp. 2d 926 (E.D. Ark. 2007) . . . . . 62

*Salve Regina College v. Russell*, 499 U.S. 225 (1991) . . . . . 14

*Sasser v. Norris*, 553 F.3d 1121 (8th Cir. 2009) . . . . . 5, 56, 67

*Sawyer v. Whitley*, 505 U.S. 333 (1992) . . . . . 3, 74, 82

*Schawitsch v. Burt*, 491 F.3d 798 (8th Cir. 2007) . . . . . 14

*Simpson v. Camper*, 927 F.2d 392 (8th Cir. 1991) . . . . . 2, 61, 63, 65

*Simpson v. Norris*, 490 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2007) . . . . . 2

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . . 3, 53, 73, 88, 92

*Thomas v. Wyrick*, 622 F.3d 411 (8th Cir. 1980) . . . . . 59

*United States v. Burks*, 125 F.3d 582, 583 (8th Cir. 1998) . . . . . 83

*United States v. Fulbright*, 105 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . . 86

Table of Authorities (Cont'd)

*United States v. Goodner Brothers Aircraft, Inc.*, 966 F.2d 380  
(8th Cir. 1992) . . . . . 3, 86

*United States v. Naghani*, 361 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir 2004) . . . . . 86

*United States v. Outen*, 286 F.3d 622 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . . 66

*United States v. Spurlock*, 386 F.Supp. 2d 1072,  
1074 (W.D. Mo. 2005) . . . . . 84

*Washington v. Smith*, 219 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2000) . . . . . 94

*White v. Luebbers*, 307 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2002) . . . . . 88

*Wiley v. Epps*, 625 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2010) . . . . . 18

*Williams v. Taylor*, 529 U.S. 362 (2000) . . . . . 53

*In re Winship*, 397 U.S. 358 (1970) . . . . . 3, 86

*Yates v. United States*, 354 U.S. 298 (1957) . . . . . 3, 86

**STATE CASES**

*Ex Parte Aguilar*, 2007 WL 3208751 (Tex. Crim. App.) . . . . . 91

*Anderson v. State*, 163 S.W.3d 333 (Ark. 2004) . . . . . 20, 21, 25, 26

*Barnett v. State*, 39 S.W.2d 321 (Ark. 1931) . . . . . 84

*Carmargo v. State*, 987 S.W.2d 680 (Ark. 1999) . . . . . 55

*Collins v. State*, 231 S.W.3d 717 (Ark. 2006) . . . . . 63

*Coulter v. State*, 227 S.W.3d 904 (Ark. 2006) . . . . . 21

Table of Authorities (Cont'd)

*Elmore v. State*, 682 S.W.2d 758 (Ark. App. 1985) ..... 84

*Engram v. State*, 200 S.W.3d 367 (Ark. 2004) ..... 21, 60

*In re Jones*, 917 P.2d 1175 (Cal. 1996) ..... 94

*Lee v. State*, 238 S.W.3d 52 (Ark. 2006) ..... 63

*Martin v. State*, 639 S.W.2d 738 (Ark.1982) ..... 84

*People v. Briones*, 816 N.E.2d 1120 (Ill. App. 2004) ..... 94

*Ratchford v. State*, 159 S.W.3d 304 (Ark. 2004) ..... 54

*Ross v. State*, 954 So. 2d 968 (Miss. 2007) ..... 94

*Sasser v. State*, 902 S.W.2d 773 (Ark. 1995) ..... 4, 9, 69, 79

*Sasser v. State*, 993 S.W.2d 901 (Ark. 1999) ..... 4, 10, 77, 80, 85, 88

*State ex rel. Myers v. Painter*, 576 S.E.2d 277 (W. Va. 2002) ..... 94

*State v. Condor*, 860 N.E.2d 77 (Ohio 2006) ..... 94

*State v. Cravens*, 764 S.W.2d 754 (Tenn.1989) ..... 84

*State v. Taylor*, 968 S.W.2d 900 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1997) ..... 94

*State v. Thiel*, 665 N.W.2d 305 (Wis. 2003) ..... 94

*Wallace v. State*, 22 S.W.2d 395 (Ark. 1930) ..... 84

*Weatherford v. State*, 363 Ark. 579,,215 S.W.3d 642 (2005) ..... 92

*Ex Parte Welborn*, 785 S.W.2d 391 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990) ..... 94

Table of Authorities (Cont'd)

*Williams v. State*, 2011 Ark. 534, 2011 WL 6275536 (Ark. 2011) . . . . . 63, 72

*Wooten v. State*, \_\_\_ S.W.3d \_\_\_, 2010 Ark. 467, 2010 WL 4909670 . . . . . 63, 72

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 . . . . . 1

28 U.S.C. §§ 2241 . . . . . 1

28 U.S.C. § 2253 . . . . . 1

28 U.S.C. § 2254 . . . . . 1

Fed. R. App. P. 26(b) . . . . . 66

**STATE STATUTES**

Ark. Code Ann. 5-4-618 . . . . . passim

**TREATISES AND OTHER MATERIALS**

American Association of Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities,  
*Intellectual Disability, Definition, Classification, and Systems of  
Supports* . . . . . 16

American Psychiatric Association, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual - IV  
-Text Revision*, 2003 at 41 (hereafter DSM-IV-TR) . . . . . 17

Carolyn Everington and J. Gregory Olley, *Implications of Atkins v. Virginia:  
Issues in Defining and Diagnosing Mental Retardation*, 8(1) . . . . . 31

David Mank, *Employment*, in *Handbook of Developmental Disabilities*  
390, 395-396 . . . . . 44

Table of Authorities (Cont'd)

J. Thomas Sullivan, *Ethical and Aggressive Appellate Advocacy: Confronting Adverse Authority*, 59 U. Miami L. Rev. 341 (2005) . . . . . 91

James R. Flynn, *What is Intelligence?* 112 . . . . . 22

James R. Patton and Denis W. Keyes, *Death Penalty Issues Following Atkins*, 14(4) . . . . . 32

John H. Blume & Christopher Seeds, *Reliability Matters: Reassociating Bagley Materiality, Strickland Prejudice, and Cumulative Harmless Error* . . . . . 92, 93

Karen L. Salekin, J. Gregory Olley, Krystal A. Hedge, *Offenders With Intellectual Disability: Characteristics, Prevalence, and Issues in Forensic Assessment*, 3:2 . . . . . 40

Randy Hertz & James S. Liebman, *Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure* (5th ed. 2005) . . . . . passim
